

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, ACLU OF PUERTO RICO,
DÉMOS, EQUALLY AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, AND THE WASHINGTON
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
URBAN AFFAIRS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux

Counsel of Record

Alejandro A. Ortiz

Jennesa Calvo-Friedman

Samantha Osaki

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

(212) 549-2500

acepedaderieux@aclu.org

David D. Cole

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

915 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

David M. Zionts

Megan O'Neill

Alexander Ely

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One CityCenter

850 Tenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 662-6000

dzionts@cov.com

William Ramírez

Fermín Arraiza

ACLU OF PUERTO RICO

Union Plaza, Suite 1105

416 Ave. Ponce de Leon

San Juan, PR 00918

September 7, 2021

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Laws That Treat Residents of U.S.
Territories Differently From Similarly
Situated Residents of the States
Warrant Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny. 6

A. This Court Treats With Suspicion
Laws That Disfavor Politically
Disenfranchised, Marginalized
Groups 6

B. Residents of U.S. Territories Are
A Marginalized Group, Politically
Powerless At The Federal Level,
And Comprised Largely Of
People Of Color. 13

II. The Government’s Justifications for
Discriminating Against Residents of
Puerto Rico Fail Any Form Of Rational
Basis Scrutiny..... 22

A. Congress’s Decision to Exempt
Residents of Puerto Rico from
Some Federal Taxes Does Not
Justify Those Residents’
Exclusion from SSI Benefits..... 23

B.	Congress’s Denial of SSI Benefits to Residents of Puerto Rico Does Not Rationally Advance Puerto Rico’s Interest in Self- Government.....	26
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	19
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	13
<i>Cent. State Univ. v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors, Cent. State Univ. Chapter</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, 25, 26
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	10
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	7
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	18
<i>Appeal of Ervine</i> , 16 Pa. 256, 1851 WL 5776 (1851).....	8
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	19, 21, 27

<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	6, 9
<i>Hampton v. Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	9
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	15
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	13
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	10
<i>Igartua De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , <i>Colo.</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	10
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	7, 15
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	27
<i>Romeu v. Cohen</i> , 265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14

<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	8, 15
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary,</i> 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	11, 17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	12, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	12
<i>Vlandis v. Kline,</i> 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	9
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders,</i> 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	15
<i>Williams v. Vermont,</i> 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	10, 21
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.,</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	6, 15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8
<i>Zobel v. Williams,</i> 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., art. II	15
U.S. Const., art. IV, sec. 3, cl. 2	29
42 U.S.C. § 1381	25
42 U.S.C. § 1382	25, 28
48 U.S.C. § 731a	19
48 U.S.C. § 734	23
48 U.S.C. § 891	14
48 U.S.C. § 1801	7
48 U.S.C. § 2101	27
48 U.S.C. § 2121	27
48 U.S.C. § 2128	27
48 U.S.C. § 2144	27
Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United States of America, Pub. L. 94-241, 90 Stat. 263 (1976)	7
Foraker Act, ch. 191, 31 Stat. 77 (1900)	19
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. 114-187 (2016)	27

Other Authorities

33 Cong. Rec. 3613 (1900).....	18
33 Cong. Rec. 3622 (1900).....	17
ACLU, <i>Civil Liberties in American Colonies</i> (1939).....	1
Cent. Intelligence Agency, <i>World Factbook: American Samoa</i> (last updated Aug. 19, 2021).....	16
Cent. Intelligence Agency, <i>World Factbook: Guam</i> (last updated Aug. 24, 2021).....	16
Cent. Intelligence Agency, <i>World Factbook: Virgin Islands</i> (last updated Aug. 24, 2021).....	16
Charley E. Willison, et al., <i>Quantifying Inequities in US Federal Response to Hurricane Disaster in Texas and Florida Compared with Puerto Rico</i> , BMJ Global Health (2019).....	20
Christopher M. David, <i>Delegates to the U.S. Congress: History and Current Status</i> , CONG. RES. SERV. (Aug. 25, 2015).....	14
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Poverty in the United States in 2019</i> (Apr. 13, 2021).....	21

Department of State, Office of the Historian, <i>The Spanish-American War, 1898</i> (last visited Sept. 2, 2021)	18
General Accounting Office, <i>U.S. Insular Areas: Application of the U.S. Constitution</i> , No. GAO/OGC-98-5, Report to the Chairman, Comm. on Resources, H.R. (Nov. 1997)	7
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>U.S. Territories: Public Debt Outlook – 2021 Update</i> (Jun 30, 2021).....	21
H. Comm. on Insular Affairs, Correct the Spelling of the Name of the Island of Porto Rico, H.R. 585, 72nd Cong. (1st sess. 1932).....	19
Internal Revenue Service, <i>SOI Tax Stats - Gross Collections, by Type of Tax and State - IRS Data Book Table 5</i> (last updated June 24, 2021)	23, 24
José A. Cabranes, <i>Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of the United States Citizenship of Puerto Ricans</i> , 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391 (1978)	19
Laura Schultz, <i>Giving or Getting? New York's Balance of Payments with the Federal Government: 2021 Report</i> , ROCKEFELLER INST. (Jan. 2021).....	24

R. Sam Garrett, <i>Political Status of Puerto Rico: Options for Congress</i> , CONG. RES. SERV. (June 7, 2011)	29
Simeon E. Baldwin, <i>The Constitutional Questions Incident to the Acquisition & Government by the U.S. of Island Territory</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 393 (1899)	18
Soc. Sec. Handbook, § 2102.1	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts California</i> (last visited Sept. 2, 2021)	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts Hawaii</i> (last visited Sept. 2, 2021)	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts New Mexico</i> (last visited Sept. 2, 2021)	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts Puerto Rico</i> (last visited Sept. 2, 2021)	16
U.S. Congresswoman Jenniffer González-Colón, <i>What is the Resident Commissioner?</i> (last visited Sept. 2, 2021)	14
Wali M. Osman, <i>Economic Structure of American Samoa, Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI), Guam and the U.S. Virgin Islands (USVI)</i> , DEP'T OF THE INTERIOR, OFFICE OF INSULAR AREAS (Oct. 2012)	21
